results related to Central Europe to give effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year
2011.

Thirteen Weeks Ended
September 28,
2013

September 29,
2012 % change

(In millions, except percentages)
Volume in hectoliters(1) 6.367 6.325 0.7  %
Sales(1) $918.9 $879.3 4.5  %
Excise taxes (311.0 ) (301.6 ) 3.1  %
Net sales(1) 607.9 577.7 5.2  %
Cost of goods sold (366.1 ) (361.7 ) 1.2  %
Gross profit 241.8 216.0 11.9  %
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (152.7 ) (127.4 ) 19.9  %
Special items, net (160.8 ) (2.5 ) N/M
Operating income (loss) (71.7 ) 86.1 (183.3 )%
Interest income(2) 1.2 1.4 (14.3 )%
Other income (expense), net 1.0 (4.6 ) (121.7 )%
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $(69.5 ) $82.9 (183.8 )%
Adjusting items:
Special items 160.8 2.5 N/M
Acquisition and integration related costs 3.7 0.7 N/M
Unrealized mark-to-market (gains) and losses — 3.8 (100.0 )%
Non-GAAP: Underlying pre-tax income (loss) $95.0 $89.9 5.7  %
N/M = Not meaningful

59

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

93

Table of Contents

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended
September 28,
2013 September 29, 2012

Actual Actual -
Europe(4)

Pro Forma -
Central
Europe(3)(4)

Pro Forma
Combined(4) % change

(In millions, except percentages)
Volume in hectoliters(1) 16.373 11.195 5.303 16.498 (0.8 )%
Sales(1) $2,433.6 $1,969.5 $ 420.5 $ 2,390.0 1.8  %
Excise taxes (833.1 ) (744.9 ) (92.8 ) (837.7 ) (0.5 )%
Net sales(1)(5) 1,600.5 1,224.6 327.7 1,552.3 3.1  %
Cost of goods sold(6) (1,001.9 ) (800.6 ) (194.2 ) (994.8 ) 0.7  %
Gross profit 598.6 424.0 133.5 557.5 7.4  %
Marketing, general and administrative
expenses(7) (431.6 ) (301.7 ) (108.8 ) (410.5 ) 5.1  %

Special items, net (159.6 ) (12.5 ) — (12.5 ) N/M
Operating income (loss) 7.4 109.8 24.7 134.5 (94.5 )%
Interest income(2) 3.6 4.3 — 4.3 (16.3 )%
Other income (expense), net (2.6 ) (1.2 ) (0.6 ) (1.8 ) 44.4  %
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes $8.4 $112.9 $ 24.1 $ 137.0 (93.9 )%

Adjusting items:
Special items 159.6 12.5 — 12.5 N/M
Acquisition and integration related costs 5.6 11.8 (11.1 ) 0.7 N/M
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on
Acquisition financing instruments — (0.7 ) — (0.7 ) (100.0 )%

Non-GAAP: Underlying pre-tax income (loss) $173.6 $136.5 $ 13.0 $ 149.5 16.1  %

N/M = Not meaningful

(1)

Gross segment sales include intercompany sales to MCI consisting of $1.4 million of net sales and 0.015 million
hectoliters and $3.6 million of net sales and 0.052 million hectoliters for the third quarter and first three quarters of
2013, respectively. Gross segment sales include intercompany sales to MCI consisting of $5.5 million of net sales
and 0.087 million hectoliters and $12.7 million of net sales and 0.198 million hectoliters for the third quarter and
first three quarters of 2012, respectively. The offset is included within MCI cost of goods sold. These amounts are